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  Seventh Session, Commencing at 11.30 am  

WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS

   1992 
  Lundy Island,   Martin Coles Harman private token coinage 
of 1929, half and one puffi n; Monaco, one franc 1924 
(KM.111); Portugal, various issues mostly in packets from 
1736-1953.   First three uncirculated, others fi ne or better.  
(16)   

 $100 

   1993 
  Macao,   set of 1952 issues, fi ve avos, ten avos, fi fty avos, one 
and fi ve patecas, (KM.1-5).   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $50 

   1994* 
  Malaya,   Pahang, tin hat money, (tin tampang coinage), one 
twenty fi fth of a dollar or one tampang (76 x 82 mms), 
issued by Bendahara Sewa Raja Wan Ahmad (1863-1882), 
(SS dates 1864), plain reverse type (35 grams), (cf. SS.14, 
cf.Pridmore Numismatic Circular 1969).   About as struck, 
extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $1,200 

   1995 
  Malaysia,   Perak or Selangor and maybe Pahang, tin hat 
money or tampang rated at one katis, c.18th - early 19th 
century, obv. shorten pyramid shape, height 45mm., top 
width 40mm., base width 55mm, (629 grams), obverse at 
top with "tampok manggis" (cf.SS.24 [p.195]).   Good fi ne 
and very rare.   

 $400 

   1996  
  Malaysia,   Perak or Selangor and maybe Pahang, tin hat 
money or tampang rated at one katis, c.18th - early 19th 
century, obv. shorten pyramid shape, height 36mm., top 
width 25mm., base width 68 mm, (530 grams), (SS.19 
[p.193], cf.M.3121-2).   Variety unlisted in references, very 
fi ne and very rare.   

 $400 

 In Saran Singh book he states (p.125) that the development of the "tampang 
tin hat money" of the mid 19th century was based on the earlier pyramid 
or pagoda shaped tin ingots currency which was cast in the neighbouring 
State of Perak and Selangor. These early tampangs were shaped into a four-
sided pyramid with a fl at top and a broad foot or plinth. They were cast in 
hardened sand moulds and are rather rough in manufacture. The intrinsic 
value of the early tin tampangs determined their face value. Unfortunately 
these early tampangs were rather bulky and inconvenient as apparent in 
this example. 

   1997 
  Maldive Islands,   Sultanate, Muhammad Ghiyas al-Din 
Iskandar al Ghazi (A.H. 1180-1187, A.D.1767-1773) half 
larin AH 1184 (KM.24); Muhammad Mu'an Iskandar 
(A.H.1213-1250, A.D. 1798-1835), billon bodu (two lari), 
AH 1214 (KM.33); Muhammad Imad al-Din IV Iskandar 
(A.H.1250-1300, A.D. 1835-1882), bronze half larin, AH 
1298 (2), (KM.35.1); Muhammad Imad al-Din V, (A.H. 
1318-1322, A.D. 1900-1904), one larin (2) AH 1318 
(KM.38); two larin AH 1319 (KM.39); Muhammad Shams 
al-Din III (A.H. 1322-1353, A.D. 1904-1935), four lariat 
AH 1331 (1913) (KM.42); larin AH 1331 (1913), (KM.41) 
(5).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (13)   

 $100 

   1998 
  Mexico,   Philip IV, cob silver eight reales, c.1650 Mexico 
City mint, (KM.45); cob four reales, c.1650, Mexico City 
mint, (KM.38).   Both with chopmarks in fi eld, otherwise fair 
- nearly fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

     1999* 
  Mexico,   Philip IV, cob silver eight reales, 1652 (KM. 45).   
Toned, good fi ne.    

 $150 

   2000 
  Mexico,   Philip IV, silver eight reales, circa 1650 (KM.45).   
Very good.   

 $150 

     

 2001* 
  Mexico,   Philip V, silver four reales 1741MF, Mexico City 
mint, (KM.94).   Dark tone, very fi ne and rare.   

 $220 

     

 2002* 
  Mexico,   Charles III, silver eight reales or pillar dollar, 
1769MF (KM.105).   Some porositing otherwise very fi ne/ 
good very fi ne.   

 $270 
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 2003* 
  Mexico,   Charles III, silver eight reales, 1770FM, Mexico 
City mint, (KM.105).   Nearly very fi ne.    

 $120 

   2004 
  Mexico,   Ferdinand VII, silver eight reales, Mexico City 
mint, 1810HJ, (KM.110); another Zacatecas mint, 1821RG, 
(KM.111.5).   Fine; very fi ne.  (2)   

 $100 

   2005 
  Mexico,   silver eight reales, Chihuahua mint 1863JC 
(KM.377.2); another Guanajuato mint, 1882SB, (KM.377.8).   
Extremely fi ne.  (2)    

 $100 

   2006 
  Mexico,   silver eight reales, Zacatecas mint 1884JS 
(KM.377.13); another Alamos mint, 1895ML, (KM.377).   
Extremely fi ne.  (2)   

 $100 

   2007 
  Mexico,   Empire of Maximilian, silver peso, 1866Mo, 
Mexico city mint, (KM.388.1).   Toned, very fi ne.    

 $100 

   2008 
  Mongolia,   Peoples Republic, set of 1925 coins, copper mongo 
to silver tugrik (KM 1 - 8) also later 1937 and 1945 issues 
and 1959 aluminium issues (18); lithuania, silver fi ve litai 
1936, silver ten litu 1936, 1938 (KM. 82 - 4), all in pocket 
size album. (KM. 82-4).   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (29)  

 $120 

   2009 
  Mozambique,   People's Republic, copper five and ten 
centimes, 1975 (KM.92, 93).   Uncirculated, with mint bloom; 
extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

            

 

Lot 2010 part

 

Lot 2010

  2010* 
  Netherlands,   Brabant, Dukes of Brabant, Jean II (1294-
1312), silver esterlin, rare; Jean III (1312-1355), silver 
esterlin, (Roberts 7646, DeMey 193); Flanders, Philip the 
Good, (1419-1467), silver double gros or patard, (28mm), 
c.1430, obv. shield fi lling inner circle, rev. long cross with 
lion rampant and lis in each angle, (Roberts 7984); Flanders, 
Charles le Temeraire, (1467-1477), silver double patard, 
1467 (Roberts 7884, GH 23-3).   Fine - very fi ne, several 
scarce.  (4)  

 $450 

 Ex Classical Numismatic Group for second and last coin (CNG Sale 37 lot 
2460) a dated pre 1500 coin. 

   2011 
  Netherlands,   Gelderland, 48 stivers or lion daalder 1636 
(KM. 15.2).   Uneven tone, very fi ne.    

 $100 

   2012 
  Netherlands,   Utrecht, silver ducaton or rider, 1671 (KM.46.1, 
D.4937).   Waterworn, otherwise very good - fi ne.   

 $50 

 Ex Jim Duncan Collection (lot 2327) and previously from the wreck of the 
"Merestein" a Dutch East-Indiaman ship wrecked off the Saldanha Bay 
South Africa, 3rd April 1702 which carried a lot of coins. The salvage was 
in April 1978.  

    

 2013* 
  Netherlands,   Utrecht, silver ducaton or rider, 1711 (KM. 
83.1).   Minor rim nick, some porosity otherwise toned good 
very fi ne with usual hoard patination.   

 $200 

 Ex the wreck of the "De Liefde" (the love) wrecked off the Shetland Islands, 
7th Nov 1711. 
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 2014* 
  Netherlands,   William III, silver half gulden, 1858, 1859, 
1860, (KM.93).   About uncirculated.  (3)  

 $250 

   2015 
  Netherlands,   silver two and a half gulden (7), 1929, 1930, 
1931, 1932, 1937, 1939, 1943, (KM.165, 331).   Extremely 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (7)  

 $150 

    

 

  

part
 2016* 
  Netherlands East Indies,   Java, United East Company, 
Batavian Republic, dump bonk coinage, copper two stuivers, 
1798 (23.8 grams), 1801 (29.8 grams), 1802 (21.8 grams), 
1803 (24.1 grams), 1808 (19.4 grams), 1809 (14.1 grams). 
(KM.207, 211, 224.1).   All with clear dates, generally 
rectangulae in shape, mostly very fi ne and scarce.  (6)   

 $250 

   2017 
  Netherland East Indies,   Batavian Republic, silver rupee 
1806Z, (KM.214); duits (2) 1780 Zeeland (KM.152.3); Java 
1804 (KM.220), quarter gulden (KM.305) 1854, 1858.   Very 
good - uncirculated.  (5)  

 $100 

   2018 
  Netherlands,   two albums containing a selection of coins 
dating from 1832 and including a half cent of 1883.   very 
bgood - uncirculated.  (288)   

 $100 

     

 2019* 
  Norway,   fi fty ore, 1923 (KM. 380).   Uncirculated.    

 $150 

   2020 
  Palestine,   fi ve mils 1934 (KM. 3).   Extremely fi ne/ nearly 
uncirculated.    

 $60 

   2021 
  Philippines,   1868 - 1947, assorted issues, including Isobel 
II, ten, twenty and fi fty centimes, 1868; Alfonso XII, ten, 
twenty and fi fty centimes, 1885; Alfonso XIII, one peso, 
1897; U.S.A. Administration issues, 1903 - 1947, Culion 
Island, Culion Leper Colony, half centavo, 1913 (KM.1), ten 
centavo, 1930 (KM.10), twenty centavo, 1922PM (KM.13), 
peso, 1913 (KM.14), 1920 (KM.15), 1922 (KM.16), 1925 
(KM.18). In a blue album.   Fair - extremely fi ne.  (42)  

 $400 

     

 2022* 
  Philippines,   Alfonso XIII, silver peso, 1897 SGV, (KM.154).   
Toned, extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

 Ex Rod Sell Collection. 

   2023 
  Philippines,   one peso, 1903 (2), 1904S, 1905 (KM.168).   
Mostly very fi ne or better.  (3)  

 $80 

   2024 
  Philippines,   Silver pattern one piso 1966 obv. Ferdinand 
Marcos, (KM.PN 29) another of obv. Ferdinand and Imelda 
Marcos, (KM.PN.30). Probably modern concoctions.   
Extremely fi ne.  (2)   

 $300 

     

 2025* 
  Poland,   Danzig, Sigismund III silver ort (1/4 thaler) 1618 
(KM. 14).   Very fi ne.    

 $80 

   2026 
  Poland,   an album containing packaged, type coins and all 
identifi ed in 2x2 cardboard holders, almost all of post war 
period, noted Sigismund III (1587-1632), silver groschens, 
1620, 1622, 1625, 1627, others coins from 1923; noted 
commemoratves with only a few in silver, some as bi-mettalic, 
many commems of two zlote in brass (72), etc.   Mostly 
extremely fi ne or better.  (206)  

 $200 

 Ex Rod Sell Collection.  
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   2027 
  Portuguese Timor,   a range of issues from 1958-1970.   Fine 
- uncirculated.  (20)   

 $200 

     

  

  

  2028* 
  Principality of Achaea,   William of Villehardouin (1245- 
1278) and successors, Charles II of Anjou and Isabelle of 
Villehardouin (1297-1301), billon deniers tournoises, obv. 
G. PRINCEPS or var., cross pattee rev. CLARENTIA or var. 
Chatel tournois, (MPS 8 [p.358 and onwards].   Very fi ne, the 
Charles II denier is scarce.  (3)  

 $150 

 This extensive series identifies each ruler with different obverse 
inscriptions.    

     

            

  2029* 
  Principality of Achaea,   Philip of Savoy (1301-1306) and 
successors, Philip or Taranto (1306-1313), Maud of Hainault 
(1316-1318), billon deniers tournoises, obv. Ph'S. D. SAB.
P.AChE or var., cross pattee rev. DE CLARENCIA or var. 
Chatel tournois, (MPS 18 [p.362 and onwards].   Fine to 
very fi ne.  (3)      

 $150 

     

 2030* 
  Principality of Achaea,   Latin Kingdom, Philip of Savoy 
(1301-1306), silver denier, obv. PHS D SAB P ACHE, small 
cross in circle, rev. DE CLARENCIA, Chatel (MPS 21, 
Metcalf Ash. 748).   Very fi ne, very scarce.   

 $80 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 64 (lot 2698). 

     

part

 2031* 
  Rhodes,   Knights of the Hostpital of St John, AR gigliati 
(gros), Raymond B‚renger, grand master (1365-1374) obv. 
+.F. RAIMUNDVS. BEREnGARII:D:GRA:M, grand master 
kneeling before patriachal cross on steps, rev. +OSPITAL 
'S.IOhIS. IRLnI.QTS'.RODI, fl oriated cross, imitating that 
of Naples, but with shield of knights at each arm of cross 
(Metcalf 1208-10 [Pl.47]).   First slightly double struck, and 
some legend off fl an,but otherwise very fi ne, second holed 
but fi ne.  (2)    

 $350 

     

 2032* 
  Rhodesia and Nyasaland,   proof cupro-nickel sixpence, 1955 
(KM.4).   FDC.   

 $400 

     

 2033* 
  Romania,   proof silver one hundred lei, 1982, commem. 
2050th anniversary of First Independent State, (KM.98, 
Cat.$600).   FDC.    

 $200 

 Issue of only 928 coins and only struck in proof.  

     

part

 2034* 
  Russia,   Pskov, Vasili Vasilievich (1425-1462), Denga, obv. 
facing head with coronet and sword, rev legend in four lines 
(Oreshnikov 87, Spassky 9 [p.93]) (illustrated); Peter the 
Great, silver kopeck (wire money), issued 1696-1699, date 
off fl an, (KM.-, Spassky fi g.103 [p.141]).   First coin very fi ne; 
second coin clipped and very fi ne.  (2)   

 $200 
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 2035* 
  Russia,   Peter I, the Great, silver rouble, 1724 (Bitkin 39; 
Diakov 18l; KM. 162.4).   Uneven obverse tone otherwise 
nearly very fi ne.   

 $400 

     

 2036* 
  Russia,   Ivan III, non portrait pattern rouble, 1740, edge 
grained right otherwise as Diakov 1.   An old cast collector's 
replica or copy, toned good very fi ne.   

 $150 

    

 

part

  2037* 
  Russia,   Alexander II, silver half rouble or poltina, 1877 (KM. 
24); Nicholas II, silver rouble, 1913 (KM. 70), 1915 (KM. 
59.3).   Toned extremely fi ne.  (3)   

 $200 

   2038 
  Russia,   Elizabeth to USSR, 1746 - 1925, mostly silver (25 
mm).   Very good - nearly uncirculated.  (35)   

 $200 

   2039 
  Russia,   1750's - 1940, various minors in letter envelopes 
described plus silver twenty kopeck 1851.   Fair - extremely 
fi ne.  (62)   

 $100 

   2040 
  Russia,   album of Imperial and Soviet coins as well as many 
loose Soviet minors. Includes four 5 kopeks of Catherine 
II, a 2 kopek of Catherine 1, eleven silver roubles dated 
1811, 1824, 1840, 1891, 1896, 1897, 1898, 1899, 1913 
and roubles of Peter II and Catherine II but dates illegible. 
Also twelve USSR 1 roubles, one in silver dated 1924, one 
3 rouble and four 5 roubles. Very good - extremely fi ne.   
(approx.  200)  

 $150 

    

 

 2041* 
  Russia/Poland,   Alexander II, Village Elders Badge in brass 
(47x55 mm).   Good fi ne.   

 $400 

    

 

 
Lot 2042 part
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part

  2042* 
  Sarawak,   Rajah James Brooke (1841-1868), quarter, half 
and one cent, 1863 (KM. 1-3) (all illustrated), together with 
"Penang" copies of token coinage 1841 (2, one illustrated), 
(cf.KM.Tn1) and a Sarawak Centenary badge 1841-1941 
(illustrated).   Fine - nearly extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $400 

   2043 
  Sarawak,   Rajah James Brooke (1841-1868), quarter cent 
and cent 1863 (KM.1, 3); Rajah Charles J. Brooke (1868-
1917), quarter cents 1870, 1896H (KM.4); half cents 1879, 
1896H (KM.5); one cents 1879, 1880, 1882, 1884, 1885, 
1886, 1887, 1888, 1889, 1889H, 1890H, 1891, 1891H, 
1892H, 1893H, 1894, 1896H, 1897H (KM.6, 7).   Very fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (24)  

 $400 

 Ex Rod Sell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 2628). 

   2044 
  Sarawak,   Rajah Charles J. Brooke (1868-1917), silver fi ve 
cents 1900H, 1908H, 1911H, 1913H, 1915H (KM. 8).   
Very fi ne - good extremely fi ne, all scarce, last with trace of 
mount mark.  (5)  

 $250 

    

 

 

 
Lot 2045

  2045* 
  Sarawak,  Rajah  Charles J. Brooke, silver fi ve cents, 1913 
H; ten cents, 1900 H; twenty cents 1911 H and fi fty cents, 
1906 H (KM. 8 - 11).   The last with trace of mounting at 10 
on reverse otherwise very fi ne - extremely fi ne and scarce, 
the last rare.  (4)  

 $500 

     

 2046* 
  Sarawak,   Rajah Charles J. Brooke, silver fi fty cents 1900H, 
(KM.11).   Possibly once mounted, very fine or better, 
scarce.    

 $200 

   2047 
  Sarawak,  Rajah  Charles Vyner Brooke, half cent 1933 H, 
one cent 1930 H, one cent cupro nickel 1920 h, fi ve cents 
19274 H, ten cents 1920 H, cupro nickel ten cents 1934 
H, twenty cents 1927 H, fi fty cents 1927 H; C.J. Brooke 
bronze cents 1881 and 1892 H (KM. 12/20).   Very good 
- extremely fi ne.  (10)  

 $100 

     

 2048* 
  Serbia,   13th century, Stefan Uros II, (1282-1321) silver 
dinar; obv. VROSIVS REX S STEFANVS, king and St.Stefan, 
facing, rev. IC XC Christ seated on throne facing, (Jovanovic 
2 [p.21]).   Good very fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

   2049 
  Serbia,   Alexander I (1889-1902), silver two dinara and one 
dinar, 1897, (KM.21, 22); Peter I (1903-1918), silver two 
dinara 1912, 1915, one dinar 1915 (KM.25.1, 26.1).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (5)  

 $200 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 3589 for the fi rst four coins) and Rod 
Sell Collection. 

     

 2050* 
  Serbia,   Peter I, fi ve dinara, 1904 (KM.27).   Very fi ne or 
better.   

 $150 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 3590) and Rod Sell Collection. 
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   2051 
  Serbia and Yugoslavia,   a range of issues from 1868 with some 
duplication, includes, one para 1868 (4), fi fty para 1912, 
one dinar 1912, ten dinara 1938 etc. Fine - uncirculated.   
(Approx  100)  

 $200 

     

 2052* 
  Sierra Leone,   bronzed copper proof penny, 1791, sterling 
system (Vice FT8A; KM.2.1) edge plain, collar segmentation 
in part like engrailed edge, struck at Soho Mint, Birmingham.   
Chocolate brown patina, nearly FDC.   

 $400 

 Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976. 

     

 2053* 
  Sierra Leone,   silver ten cents, 1796 (Vice FT7; KM.3) issued 
in 1802 in 700 fi ne silver.   Toned, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

     

 2054* 
  Sierra Leone,   silver ten cents, 1805 (Vice FT 7; KM.3).   
Scratches on obverse, toned good very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex R.J. Ford Collection (lot 179).  

   2055 
  Singapore,   proof set, 1973 (KM. PS 5) also proof fi ve dollars 
(KM. 10) 1973. First Day Cover animal series stamps 5, 10, 
35 and 70 cents, No 57 of 300 sets.   Uncirculated - FDC.  
(2)  

 $360 

    

 

 

 

 

  2056* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, Paul Kruger, threepence to halfcrown, 
1897 (KM. 3 - 7).   Some toning, extremely fi ne - nearly 
uncirculated.  (5)  

 $250 

   2057 
  South Africa,   ZAR, Paul Kruger, silver crown, 1892, single 
shaft (KM.8).   Edge knocks otherwise good fi ne.   

 $120 

   2058 
  South Africa,   George V - Elizabeth II, a collection of farthings, 
1923 - 1960, including duplicates, colour variations (i.e. grey 
toned coins as issued) nearly all in 2 x 2 holders, 1923 (3), 
1924 (3), 1928 (4), 1931 (2), 1932 (2), 1935 (2), 1937, 
1938, 1939 (8), 1941, 1942 (2), 1943 (bright full red), 1944, 
1945 (2, one proof), 1946, 1947 (2), 1948, 1949, 1950 (2), 
1951 (3), 1952 (2), 1953 (2), 1954 92), 1955 (3), 1956 (3), 
1957 (5), 1958, 1959, 1960 (4) and 1960 halfpenny.   Toned 
uncirculated - choice uncirculated or nearly FDC.  (69)  

 $300 

     

 2059 
  South Africa,   George V, farthing, 1930 (KM. 12.2).   Light 
obverse scratch otherwised toned as issued, good extremely 
fi ne and rare.    

 $150 
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part

 2060* 
  South Africa,   George VI - Elizabeth II, silver crowns 1947 
(2), 1948 - 52, 1953 (2), 1954 - 60, republic fi fty cents 1961 
- 4 (KM. 31, 40 - 1, 52, 55, 62).   Very fi ne - FDC, the 1959 
scarce.  (20)  

 $500 

   2061 
  South Africa,   George VI - Elizabeth II, short proof sets, 1952 
and 1955.   In cases of issue, FDC.  (2)  

 $300 

     

 2062* 
  Spain,   Castile, Alfonso X, (1252-1284), silver dinero, Seville 
mint, obv. castle S below, MONETA CASTELLE around, 
rev. EY LEGIONIS around, heraldic lion left, (Cayon 1111, 
Burgos 199).   Very fi ne, round and scarce.    

 $100 

     

 2063* 
  Spain,   Castile, Alfonso XI, (1312-1350), silver dinero, 
Coruna mint, obv. bust to left, ALFONSVS DO GRA R 
around, rev. CASTELLE LEGIONIS around, castle, scallop 
below, (Cayon 1193, Burgos 305).   Very fi ne, round and 
rare.    

 $100 

    

 

  2064* 
  Spain,   Ferdinand & Isabella (1474-1516), silver real 
Toledo (Cal.307) and four reales, Seville, issued from 1436 
(Cal.216).   Fine.  (2)   

 $200 

   2065 
  Spain,   Isabella, silver escudo, 1866, seven pointed stars 
(KM.626.2).   Reverse rim nick at 5 o' clock otherwise nearly 
very fi ne.    

 $150 

   2066 
  Spain,   Provisional Government, one peseta 1870, (KM.653).   
Very fi ne, scarce.    

 $80 

   2067 
  Spain,   Francisco Franco, fi ve pesetas, 1949, '19' in lower 
star with top star blank (KM.778).   Uncirculated.    

 $50 

   2068 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, copper quarter cent, 
1862 (KM.4); half cent 1862 (KM.5); cent 1862 (KM.6).   
Fine - good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 
 Ex Rod Sell Collection. 

    

 

  2069* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, bronze quarter cents, 
1872H and 1884, (KM.7, 7a).   Extremely fi ne; mint red 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $160 
 Ex Rod Sell Collection. 

    

 

  2070* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, bronze half cents, 1872H 
and 1884, (KM.8, 8a).   Both about extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $180 
 Ex Rod Sell Collection. 

   2071 
  Straits Settlements,  Queen Victoriam  silver twenty cents 
1890H (KM.12) (VF); 1902 (KM.22) (gVF); silver ten cents 
1887 (gF), 1902 (2) (both nUnc); silver fi ve cents 1889 
(EF); 1891 (2) (EF), 1899, 1901 (KM.10); Hong Kong, 
ten cents 1892H (Unc), 1902 EF (KM.6,3, 12).   Very fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (12)  

 $200 
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 2072* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, silver fi fty cents, 1897H 
(KM.13).   Light grey tone, fi ne/very fi ne, and scarce.   

 $200 
 Ex Rod Sell Collection. 

     

 2073* 
  Straits Settlements,   Edward VII, silver fi fty cents, 1903 
(KM.230).   Extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $400 
 Ex Rod Sell Collection. 

     

 2074* 
  Straits Settlements,   Edward VII, silver one dollar 1904, 
(KM.25).   Good extremely fi ne.    

 $200 

   2075 
  Straits Settlements,   George V, silver fi fty cents 1920 (2), 1921, 
(KM.35.1); silver ten cents 1927 (2),  (KM.29b).   Mostly 
nearly uncirculated.  (5)  

 $50 

   2076 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria to George VI, various 
issues including silver fi fty cents 1888, 1908, 1920 (2), 1921, 
silver dollars 1909, 1920 (2, one mounted).   Fine - nearly 
uncirculated.  (28)   

 $200 

     

 2077* 
  Sweden,   Frederich I, silver fi ve ore, 1739/0 HM (KM.401).   
Extremely fi ne.    

 $70 

     

 2078* 
  Sweden,   Adolph Frederick, quarter ricksdaler 1753 
(KM.469.1).   Good very fi ne and rare.    

 $200 

 Ex Rod Sell Collection. 

   2079 
  Sweden,   Oscar II, silver ten ore 1896 (2), fi ve ore 1892, 1897, 
two ore 1890, 1896 (KM.746, 755, 757).   Nearly extremely 
fi ne - uncirculated, one ten ore with obverse stain.  (6)  

 $120 

   2080 
  Sweden,   silver two kronor, 1938 (KM.807), 1952; silver 
fi ve kronor 1935, 1955, 1959.   In descriptive envelopes, 
extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (5)  

 $50 

 Ex R.Sellars Collection for most coins.  

     

 2081* 
  Switzerland,   Lausanne, silver denier, city coinage, c.1050, 
anonymous Ecclesiastical issue, obv. building with fi ve 
columns, rev. cross, (cf.Roberts 4886, Saurma -).   Lightly 
toned, very fi ne and rare.   

 $150 

 Ex Christopher Blunt Collection.  

     

 2082* 
  Switzerland,   Uberlingen, silver bracteate, late 13th century, 
obv. cow to right, rev. incuse, (Kestner Hannover 2589-2590, 
p.319).   Dark tone, extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $350 

 Ex Virgil Brand Collection, Sotheby's London, Sale October 24, 1985 (lot 
416 part). 

   2083 
  Switzerland,   St. Gallen abbey, silver bracteate pfennig, late 
13th early 14th century, obv. lamb of God left with cross an 
banner, rev. incuse, (Kestner Hannover 2574-2575, p.317).   
Dark tone, chipped, otherwise extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $80 

 Ex B.A. Seaby Limited, London with their ticket.  
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 2084* 
  Switzerland,   Zug, silver dicken or twenty four kreuzer, 1609, 
obv. St Oswald, rev. two headed eagle, (KM.-, cf.Saurma 
1727 [for 1610, cf.Pl.XXVI, 797]).   Uneven tone, good very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

   2085 
  Switzerland,   Zurich, two rappen 1842D, (KM.   195), 
Uncirculated.   

 $100 
 PCGS Slabbed at MS66. 

     

 2086* 
  Switzerland,   silver fi ve francs, 1923B (KM.37).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $100 
 Ex Rod Sell Collection. 

     

 2087* 
  U.S.A.,   Massachusetts, silver pine tree shilling, 1652 (Noe 
25) cf. Ford (lot 124).   Area of striking weakness, otherwise 
even dull grey toned very fi ne and rare.   

 $5,000 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 4105).  

   2088 
  U.S.A.,   Colonial, Washington double head cent.   Very 
good.    

 $70 

     

 2089* 
  U.S.A.,   half cent, 1832, classic head.   Dark brown patina, 
extremely fi ne.   

 $100 
 Ex B. Jamieson Collection.  

     2090 
  U.S.A.,   draped bust of Liberty, large cent 1798, hair style 2 
(or is it 1799, 9 over 8); 1802, 1803 small date large fraction, 
1807, large 7 over 6.   Fair - good  (4)   

 $100 

   2091 
  U.S.A.,   large cents, classic head, 1810 (2), 1811 (2), 1812, 
large date, 1813, 1814 plain 4.   Fair - very good.  (7)   

 $100 

   2092 
  U.S.A,   large cents, matron head of Liberty, 1816, 1817 13 
stars, 1817 15 stars, 1818, 1819, 9 over 8, 1819 large date 
and small date.   Very good - good fi ne.  (7)  

 $150 

    

  
part

 2093* 
  U.S.A.,   Large cents, matron head 1820, 20 over 19, 1820 
large date, small date, 1821, 1822, 1823, 3 over 2, 1823.   
Good - very fi ne, the 1821 scarce.  (7)   

 $200 

   2094 
  U.S.A.,   large cents, matron head, 1824, 4 over 2, 1824, 1825, 
1826, 1827, 1828 large narrow date; small wide date, 1829 
large letters, 1830 large letters.   Good - good fi ne.  (9)   

 $150 

   2095 
  U.S.A.,   balance and duplicates of collection, in album, large 
cents 1824, 1831, 1833, 1840, 1841, 1844, 1846, 1847 (2), 
1848, 1850, 1851, 1852, 1853 (2), 1855; Indian head cents, 
1889 brockage, 1897 (2), 1903, two cents, 1864, 1868, 
cupro nickel three cents 1866, 1867. Lincoln cents, varieties 
(18), misstrikes (30), assorted dates 1910's to 1997. (82).   
Fair - uncirculated.  (154)  

 $500 

   2096 
  U.S.A.,   large cents, matron head, 1831, large and medium 
letters; 1831 double struck face; 1832 medium letters; 1833; 
1834 large 8 small stars, small 8 large stars; 1835 large and 
small 8 and stars; 1836.   Good - very fi ne.  (10)   

 $150 

   2097 
  U.S.A.,   large cents, matron head modifi ed, 1837 (4), medium 
and small letters, head of 1838, obverse die cud at 10 o' 
clock; 1838, 1839 (4) head of 1838, silly head, booby head, 
braided head.   Very good - nearly fi ne.  (9)  

 $150 
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   2098 
  U.S.A.,   large cents, matron head, braided hair, 1840, small 
date, small date over large 18; 1841, 1842 large date, 1843 
Petite small letters, large letters, mature; 1844, 1844 44 over 
81.   Very good - very fi ne.  (9)  

 $150 

   2099 
  U.S.A.,   large cents, braided hair, 1845; 1846, small, medium 
and tall dates; 1847 7 over small 7, 1847; 1848; 1849; 1850.   
Very good - good very fi ne.  (9)   

 $150 

     

 2100* 
  U.S.A.,   large cent, braided hair 1846.   Dark grey brown toned 
uncirculated and rare thus.    

 $700 

 

   2101* 
  U.S.A.,   large cent, braided hair 1851, 51 over 81, Liberty.   
Good very fi ne.    

 $100 

     

 2102* 
  U.S.A.,   large cents, braided hair, 1851 - 4, 1855 upright and 
slanting 5's, knob on ear; 1856; 1857 large and small dates.   
Very good - good very fi ne. ; (10)   

 $270 

     

 2103* 
  U.S.A.,   fl ying eagle cents, 1857, 1858 large letters (3), small 
letters.   Fine - very fi ne.  95)  

 $200 

    

 

  

part

 2104 
  U.S.A,   Indian head cents, 1859 (2), 1860, 1860 pointed bust, 
1861, 1862 (2), 1863, 1864, all in cupro - nickel.   Very ggood 
- nearly uncirculated.  (9)   

 $500 

     

part

 2105* 
  U.S.A.,   Indian head cents, 1864 with L on ribbon (2), 1864 
(2).   Very good - good very fi ne.  (4)   

 $200 

    

 

part

  2106* 
  U.S.A.,   Indian head cents, 1865 (2), 1866, 1867.   The last 
with traces of mint red, good very fi ne - good extremely 
fi ne.  (4)   

 $300 

     

part

 2107* 
  U.S.A.,   Indian head cents, 1868, 1869, 1869 9 over 9.   Very 
fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne.  (3)   

 $750 
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part

  2108* 
  U.S.A.,   Indian head cents, 1870, 1871 and 1872, all bold 
N.   Good fi ne - very fi ne.  (3)   

 $600 

     

 2109* 
  U.S.A.,   Indian head cent, 1877, the key date.   Good fi ne 
and rare.    

 $1,500 

   2110 
  U.S.A.,  Indian head cents,  1873, open 3, closed 3; 1874, 
1875, 1876.   Good fi ne - good very fi ne.  (5)  

 $150 

    

 

part

  2111* 
  U.S.A.,   Indian head cents, 1878 - 1886, 1886 type 2.   Nearly 
very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (10)  

 $250 

   2112 
  U.S.A.,   Indian head cents, 1887 (2), 1888 (2), 1889 - 1899.   
Nearly very fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  (15)  

 $200 

    

part 

 2113* 
  U.S.A.,   Indian head cents, 1900 - 1909, 1908 S.   Very fi ne 
- nearly uncirculated.  (11)  

 $250 

     

 2114* 
  U.S.A.,   Indian head cent, 1909 S.   Good and rare.    

 $400 

   2115 
  U.S.A.,   Lincoln cents, 1909 S, 1910 S, 1911 D, 1911 S, 1912 
D, 1912 S, 1913 S, 1914 S, 1915 S.   The fi rst fi ne, others good 
very fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  (9)  

 $200 

     

 2116* 
  U.S.A.,   Lincoln cent, 1909 S VDB.   Porous surface from old 
acid clean, worn and polished, very good and rare.    

 $150 

     

 2117* 
  U.S.A.,   Lincoln cent, 1913.   Red and brown uncirculated.    

 $80 

     

 2118* 
  U.S.A.,   Lincoln cent, 1914 D.   Even brown patina, very fi ne 
and rare.    

 $400 

     

 2119* 
  U.S.A.,   Lincoln cent, 1919 D.   Attractive brown and red 
iridescent bloom, nearly uncirculated.    

 $70 

     

 2120* 
  U.S.A.,   Lincoln cent, 1922 D.   Brown extremely fi ne.    

 $100 
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part

 2121* 
  U.S.A.,   Lincoln cents, 1924 (some red) 1924 D, 1924 S.   
Good extremely fi ne; good veryu fi ne; nearly extremely 
fi ne.  (3)  

 $120 

     

part

 2122* 
  U.S.A.,   Lincoln cents, 1925 S, 1926 S, 1927 D, S.   The fi rst 
with traces of red, good very fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  
(4)   

 $150 

     

 2123* 
  U.S.A.,    Lincoln cent,  1931 S.    Red and brown 
uncirculated.    

 $150 

     

part

 2124* 
  U.S.A.,   proof Lincoln cents, 1936, 1937, 1938, 1939, 1941 
(2), 1942.   The fi rst with uneven tone, others brilliant, FDC.  
(7)   

 $400 

     

 2125* 
  U.S.A.,   Lincoln cent, 1944 D, Dover S variety.   Dark brown 
patina, good extremely fi ne.    

 $200 

     

part

 2126* 
  U.S.A.,   proof Lincoln cents, 1950 - 5.   Brilliant full red 
FDC.  (6)   

 $350 

   2127 
  U.S.A.,   Lincoln cents, 1955 slight doubling of date, 1970 
S small date, 1982 D, D over D; 1984 double ear, 1995 
double die (Liberty doubled slightly).   Extremely fi ne - red 
uncirculated.  (5)  

 $100 

   2128 
  U.S.A.,   proof Lincoln cents, 1956 - 2000, includes large and 
small date 1960, 1970's small date and large date (3), extra 
1997 S but missing 1974 S but with extra 1975 S and 1981 
S (clear), all in 2 x 2 holders plus two Mint medals.   Mostly 
brilliant red FDC.  (53)  

 $250 

   2129 
  U.S.A.,   Lincoln cents, 1909 VDB - 2000, balance of collection 
on plastic pages (4) and half pages (2) and in 2 x 2 holders 
(57) for scarcer issues in higher grades, missing all the key 
dates, a few varieties included. Many from 1930 with full 
original mint red.   Fine - choice uncirculated.  (237)  

 $500 

   2130 
  U.S.A.,   1879 Indian head cent, 1851 silver three cents, 1868 
shield nickel, 1891 S, 1907 S, dimes, 1920S quarter 1942 S 
halfdollar, others including 1964 D set in hard plastic case.   
Very good - uncirculated.  (41)  

 $200 

     

 2131* 
  U.S.A.,   silver three cents, 1854, type 2.   Lightly toned, 
uncirculated.    

 $500 

     

 2132* 
  U.S.A.,   proof silver three cents, 1873.   Attractive tone, nearly 
FDC and rare.    

 $1,800 

   2133 
  U.S.A.,   three cents, 1870; fi ve cents, 1867, 1903; dimes, 
1904S, 1907S, 1913S, 1923S, 1928, 1929D, 1930S, 1940S, 
1941; quarter dollar, 1934, 1940S, 1941S, 1948S, 1950, 
1964; half dollar, 1914S, 1941.   Good - very fi ne.  (20)  

 $120 

       

 2134* 
  U.S.A.,   proof shield nickel, 1883.   FDC.   

 $450 

   2135 
  U.S.A.,   capped bust half dime, 1833, Liberty seated half 
dimes 1850 and 1853 (arrows at date).   Nearly fi ne, toned 
good very fi ne; fi ne.  (3)  

 $120 
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   2136 
  U.S.A.,   Liberty seated half dime, 1853 O, arrows at date, 
Morgan dollars 1898, 1898 O, Peace dollar 1922 buffalo 
nickel 1937 S, Confederete State replica half dollar 1861, 
other issues including Great Britain half crown and crown 
1935, many in holders.   Fair - uncirculated.  (21)   

 $150 

     

 2137* 
  U.S.A.,   seated Liberty dime, 1853 with arrows at date.   Toned 
extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

   2138 
  U.S.A.,   Liberty seated dimes, 1883 and 1886.   The fi rst toned, 
second cleaned nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex B. Jamieson Collection.  

   2139 
  U.S.A.,   quarter dollar, 1905S, 1917; half dollar, 1900.   Second 
coin cleaned, fi ne - good fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

       

 2140 
  U.S.A.,   Liberty standing quarter, 1927.   Uncirculated.   

 $120 

 Ex B. Jamieson Collection.  

     

 2141* 
  U.S.A.,   proof Liberty walking half dollar, 1941.   FDC.    

 $1,000 

   2142 
  U.S.A.,   trade dollar, 1875, blue enamelled and set in 
surround mount, also Peace dollar 1922.   Very fi ne; extremely 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex  B. Jamieson Collection.  

   2143 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan dollars, 1878 8 TF; 7TF 2nd reverse; another 
double feathers; 3rd reverse; 1878 S.   Very fi ne - nearly 
uncirculated.  (5)  

 $200 

   2144 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan dollar, 1878 CC.   Extremely fi ne.    

 $150 

   2145 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan dollars, 1879, 1879 O, 1879 S 2nd reverse, 
1879 S 3rd reverse.   Good very fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  
(4)   

 $100 

   2146 
  U.S.A.,  Morgan dollars,  1879 CC over CC; 1879 CC.   Fine; 
very fi ne.  (2)   

 $300 

     

 2147* 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan dollar, 1879 S, third reverse.   Mirror - like 
fi elds, minor contact marks otherwise choice uncirculated 
with oeripheral toning.    

 $150 

   2148 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan dollars, 1880, 1880 O, 1880 S.   Extremely 
fi ne; nearly uncirculated, uncirculated.  (3)   

 $100 

   2149 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan dollar, 1880 CC, 8 over low 7.   Nearly very 
fi ne.   

 $180 

   2150 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan dollars, 1881, 1881 O, 1881 S.   Extremely 
fi ne; nearly extremely fi ne, brilliant uncirculated.  (3)  

 $120 

     

 2151* 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan dollar, 1881 CC.   Full frosty satin like mint 
bloom, uncirculated and rare thus.   

 $600 

   2152 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan dollars, 1882, 1882 O, 1882 S.   Nearly 
extremely fine; lightly toned extremely fine; brilliant 
uncirculated.  (3)  

 $120 
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 2153* 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan dollar, 1882 O, O over S.   Full mint bloom, 
uncirculated and rare.   

 $900 

     

 2154* 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan dollar, 1882 O, O over O.   Some peripheral 
toning, nearly uncirculated/uncirculated and rare.   

 $750 

     

 2155* 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan dollar, 1882 CC.   Full satin - like mint bloom, 
uncirculated.   

 $350 

   2156 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan dollars, 1883, 1883 O, 1884, 1884 O, 1884 
S (mint mark added?).   Very fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (5)  

 $150 

     

 2157* 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan dollar, 1884 CC.   Full frosty mint bloom, 
uncirculated and rare.   

 $500 

   2158 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan dollars, 1885, 1885 O, 1885 S.   Nearly 
extremely fi ne; nearly uncirculated; good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

     

 2159* 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan dollar, 1885 CC.   Full frosty, satin - like mint 
bloom, choice uncirculated and rare.   

 $1,500 

   2160 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan dollars, 1886, 1886 O and 1886 S.   Scuffed 
on check otherwise attractive peripheral toned uncirculated; 
lightly rubbed, mirror - like fi elds nearly uncirculated, good 
very fi ne.  (3)  

 $240 

   2161 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan dollars, 1887, 1887 o, 1887 S.   Nearly 
uncirculated; nearly extremely fine; obverse scratched 
extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

   2162 
  U.S.A,,   Morgan dollars, 1888, 1888 O, 1889, 1889 O, 
1889 S.   The last very fi ne, others extremely fi ne - nearly 
uncirculated.  (5)  

 $200 

     

 2163* 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan dollar, 1889 CC.   Toned very fi ne and very 
rare, the rarest after the 1893 S.   

 $1,500 

   2164 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan  dollars, 1890, 1890 CC, 1890 O, 1890 S.    
Nearly very fi ne - good very fi ne.  (4)  

 $240 

   2165 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan dollars, 1891, 1891 CC, 1891 O, 1891 S.   
Very fi ne; good very fi ne; extremely fi ne, toned extremely 
fi ne.  (4)  

 $250 

   2166 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan dollars, 1892, 1892 CC 1891 O, 1891 S.   
Fine - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $270 
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part

 2167* 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan dollars, 1893, 1893 CC, 1893 O.   Good very 
fi ne; very fi ne, fi ne, the rarest year for Morgan dollars.   (3)

 $500 

     

 2168 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan dollar, 1894.   Good very fi ne and the rarest 
Philadelphia Morgan dollar.   

 $1,500 

   2169 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan dollars, 1894 O, 1894 S.   Nearly extremely 
fi ne; extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

   2170 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan dollars, 1895 O, 1895 S.   Nearly very fi ne; 
good fi ne.  (2)  

 $400 

   2171 
  U.S.A.,  Morgan dollars,  1896 - 7, all three mints (P) O, S.   
Fine - nearly uncirculated.  (6)  

 $240 

   2172 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan dollars, 1898 - 9, all three mints plus 1899 
O small O.   The fourth very fi ne, others extremely fi ne - 
uncirculated.  (7)  

 $300 

   2173 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan dollars, 1900, 1900 O, 1900 O, O over CC, 
1900 S.   Very fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $120 

   2174 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan dollars, 1901 - 2, all three mints.   Good very 
fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (6)  

 $240 

   2175 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan dollars, 1903 and 1903 S.   Good extremely 
fi ne; nearly very fi ne and scarce.  (2)  

 $100 

     

 2176* 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan dollar, 1903 O.   Reverse toned, nearly full 
mint bloom uncirculated and very scarce.   

 $400 

   2177 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan dollars, 1904, 1904 o, 1904 S; 1921, 1921 
D, 1921 S.   Nearly extremely fi ne - choice uncirculated.  (6)  

 $140 

   2178 
  U.S.A.,   Peace dollars, 1921, high relief.   Very fi ne; good 
extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

   2179 
  U.S.A.,   Peace dollars, 1922 - 1923, 1926, 1934, all three 
mints.   Nearly very fi ne - choice uncirculated.  (12)  

 $400 

   2180 
  U.S.A.,   Peace dollars, 1924, 1925, 1925 S, 1927 D, 1927 
S, 1928 S, 19354, 1935 S.   Good fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  
(8)  

 $240 

     

 2181* 
  U.S.A.,   Peace dollar, 1924 S.   Full golden mint bloom, scratch 
behind Liberty head otherwise choice uncirculated.   

 $350 

     

 2182* 
  U.S.A.,   Peace dollar, 1927.   Choice uncirculated, full original 
mint bloom.   

 $200 
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 2183* 
  U.S.A.,   Peace dollar, 1928, the key date to the series.   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $200 

   2184 
  U.S.A.,   Eisenhower dollars, 1971 - 8, all mints both proof 
in silver clad and mint in cupro nickel; Susan B. Anthony 
dollars 1979 - 1981 all mints, proofs and mint plus Kennedy 
half dollars (41 and quarter 1976 (3) all being balance of 
collection in plastic album.   Uncirculated - FDC.  (70)  

 $200 

   2185 
  U.S.A.,   proof silver dollar 1983 (3), 1992, proof half dollar 
1986, proof set 1983; Bicentennial Collection (15 coins) 
1976 in lucite display holder silver one ounce Liberty dollar 
1996, Canadian silver proof set of four 1973; album of 
aluminium bronze medals of all presidents 1789 - 1969 
(Nixon), Cranes joint stamp issue of U.S.A and China, 1994 
featuring four 22 carat gold plated stamp replicas on FDC's.   
All in cases of issue, FDC.  (11)   

 $200 

   2186 
  U.S.A., one   ounce silver Liberty dollars, 1986 - 1999, mint 
plus extra 1988, 1994, proof 1986 - 1999, USA proof dollar 
commemoratives, 1983, 1984, 1987, 1988, 1990, 1994, 
mint issue 1984, one ounce fi ne silver 1975 Argentina, 1976 
medal, 1984 nickel medal, in hard plastic holders set out on 
two plush bags.  Uncirculated - FDC.  940)   

 $500 

   2187 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan dollars 1882 O, 1890 CC, 1896, 1900, 
1921; Peace dollar 1973; Eisenhower dollars 1976, 1977 
D.   Fine - nearly uncirculated.  (8)   

 $150 

     

 2188* 
  U.S.A.,   commemorative silver half dollar, 1937 Daniel 
Boone., Bicentennial.   Uncirculated.   

 $400 

 In PCGS slab as MS 65.  

   2189 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan dollar 1889, Peace dollar 1926 S, Liberty 
standing quarter 1920 S, other silver and basemetal issues 
(19), some described in 2 x 2 holders, Canada (2) (tokens 26), 
Irish pennies (2) and Mauritias fi ve cents.   Fair - uncirculated.  
(53)   

 $150 

   2190 
  U.S.A.,   prestige case proof set 1983 S.   In case of issue, 
FDC.    

 $60 

   2191 
  U.S.A.,   album containing one cent (78), two cents, 1868, fi ve 
cents (27), ten cents (48), quarter dollar (36), half dollar (7), 
silver eagle, 1996.   Very good - uncirculated.  (198)   

 $200 

   2192 
  U.S.A.,   Flying eagle cent 1857, Indian head cents, 1859 - 
1909, incomplete on two sheets (95) Lincoln cents on 8 sheets 
(1909) - 1997) (approx 300) sets 1941 - 75 in three press - in 
albums plus SBS album also bags of Lincoln cents including 
a few Indian head (approx 400). U.S mint bags with 1972 
(P) D & S mintmarks, 15 coins in a bag, seven bags, also 
1973 (4 bags).   Fair - uncirculated.  (approx 1800)  

 $400 

     

 2193* 
  U.S.A.,    Presbyterian communion token, Boston, 
Massachusetts, Knox's church 1853 (B. 934).   Fine/good 
fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

   2194 
  U.S.A.,   Presbyterian communion token, Aberdeen North 
Carolina (B. 4034 this token; AB 124).   Good very fi ne and 
rare.   

 $200 

 Ex L.M. Burzinski Collection. 

   2195 
  U.S.A.,   Presbyterian communion token, Sparta, Illinois RP 
(Reformed Presbyterian) 1843 (B. 6005).   Fine and rare.   

 $100 

   2196 
  U.S.A.,   Presbyterian communion token, Cedarville, Ohio 
(New Side Reformed Presbytarian) (B. 6028; AB.   151) 
Nearly very fi ne.   

 $100 

   2197 
  U.S.A.,   Presbyterian communion token, Selma, Alabama, 
RPC (Reformed Presbytarian church) (B. 6044; AB 1).   Very 
fi ne.   

 $100 
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 2198 
  U.S.A.,   Presbyterian communion token, New York, second 
reformed Presbytarian church (B. 6219; AB, this token.104).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $150 
 Ex L.M. Burzinski Collection. 

   2199 
  U.S.A.,   Presbyterian communion token, Jackson, South 
Carolina, (B. 6725 this token).   Fine and rare.   

 $150 
 Ex L.M. Burzinski Collection.  

   2200 
  U.S.A.,   replica communion token Philadelphia (B.5648); 
commemorative communion token Shrewsbury New Jersey 
1982 (David Muyskens).   Very fi ne; extremely fi ne.  (2)   

 $50 

    

 

 

 

  2201* 
  U.S.A.,   Hawaii, Kalakaua I, silver set, dollar, quarter 
dollar and dime, 1883.   cleaned otherwise very fi ne - nearly 
extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $750 

   2202 
U.S.A.,    Hawaii,   half dollar, 1883 (KM.6).   Two edge knocks, 
otherwise good fi ne.   

 $100 

   2203 
U.S.A.,   Hawaii,   quarter dollar, 1883.   Very fi ne.   

 $100 

   2204 
  U.S.A.,   Hawaii, King Kalakaua, silver quarter dollar 1883 
and silver dime, 1883.   Very good.  (2)  

 $80 

   2205 
  U.S.A.,   Hawaii, King Kalakaua, silver dime, 1883. Also 
Thailand, Rama V, copper att RS 118 (1899) and copper 
two att CS 1236 (1874) (KM.Y.22, Y.19) and Sweden copper 
1/6 ore, 1718 (KM.334).   The last very good, others nearly 
extremely fi ne or better.  (4)  

 $250 

 Purchased from Spink Australia, the second in a 2 x 2 holder written by 
Ray Jewell. 

   2206 
  Vatican,   Papal States, Pope Innocent X (1644-1655), copper 
quattrino (1646) year 3, (Eklund 539); another Clement XI 
(1700-1721), (1718) year 19, rev. St. Peter; another Ravenna, 
copper half baiocco not dated, (KM.11b); Sede Vacante 
1740, silver grosso, another 1740 half baiocco (Eklund 
698); another 1740 baiocco (Eklund 700); Pope Benedict 
XIV (1740-1758), copper half baiocco Ravenna, Holy year 
issue (KM.10) rare; copper baiocco nd (1740) (KM.7c); Pope 
Pius VI (1775-1799), copper two baiocchi (1790) year 16 
(KM.70); another (1797) year 23 (KM.70); Roman Republic 
(1798-1799), copper two baiocchi, REPVBBLICA spelling 
not dated (1799) (KM.6.5).   Last holed, otherwise very good 
- nearly extremely fi ne.  (11)  

 $180 

 Ex G.C. Heyde Collection (mostly lot 932) and several with his rubbings 
and description of the coins. 

     

 2207* 
  Vatican City,   Pope Pius IX, two lire 1866R, Year XXI, (KM.
C.189a).   Extremely fi ne or better.    

 $100 
 Ex G.C. Heyde Collection. 

     

part

 2208* 
  Vatican City,   Pope Pius XI, fi ve centesimi 1935 rare date, 
ten centesimi 1936, twenty centesimi 1934, fi fty centesimi 
1936, one lira 1936, two lire 1936, Sede Vacante ten lire 
1939 (illustrated), (KM.Y.1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 21).   Uncirculated, 
last toned.  (7)  

 $200 
 Ex G.C. Heyde Collection. 
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   2209 
  British and British Commonwealth, crowns (21) including 
1935,   1937, 1960 N.Y specimen; Australia 1937, Bermuda 
1959, all in red crowns of the world SBS album, another 
album with Australian fi fty cents (37) and twenty cents (4) 
commemoratives.   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (58)  

 $180 

   2210 
  British Commonwealth and world,   proof sets, proof 
crown, mint sets and mint packaged crowns, Bermuda 
1964, Bahamas 1973, British Virgin Islands 1973, Cayman 
Islands 1973, 1974, proof twenty fi ve dollars 1972, proof 
fi ve dollars 1974, Cook Islands 1972, 1973 (2) dollars 1970, 
1973, Jamaica 1966, 1969, 1972, Great Britain mint sets 
1964 (3), 1965, 1967 proof set 1970, Isle of Man (U.S.A 
Bicentennial Papua New Guinea 1976 set and ten kina, 
Sharpahu (Kennedy) fi ve rupees, Western Samoa proof talas 
1970, 1972 Tonga proof set 1967 (Coronation) U.S.   proof 
and mint sets 1964, 1976, cased crowns (8). mint sets (8), 
All in packs or cases of issue, uncirculated - FDC.  (48)  

 $250 

   2211 
  British Commonwealth, proof or specimen sets and crowns,  
 all cased as issued, mostly Royal Mint 1964 - 1970 period, 
Bahamas 1966, Bermuda 1964, Bhutan, Gambia (2), 
Ghana, Guyana, Malawi (2), South Africa 1966, St John of 
Jerusalem, Tanzania, Tonga 1967 (2), Trinidad and Tobago, 
Uganda (2) and Zanmbia (3).   Mostly FDC.  (20)  

 $250 

   2212 
  Great Britain,   proof sets, 1970 - 1973, 1977, New Zealand, 
proof set, 1977, polished standard specimen sets, 1965, 
1967, uncirculated set, 1967, Cook Islands, proof Malta, 
proof sets, 1976, 1977, Panama, proof set, 1975 Singapore, 
uncirculated set 1969, Swaziland, uncirculated set 1974.   All 
in original packets and cases of issue, FDC.  914)  

 $200 

   2213 
  World proof sets, (4) Barbados 1974,   Panama 1975, Papua 
New Guinea, 1975, Phillipunes 1975, also Panama proof 
twenty balboas 1975, U.S.A Bicentennial medallic First Day 
Cover.   In cases of issue, FDC.  (6)   

 $150 

   2214 
  World crowns and sets,   mostly 1960's including Canada  
1964, 1967, U.S.AS 1967 (2), British Carribean 1955 proof 
set (cased), Bermuda, Gibraltar, Austria, Egypt (2) Denmark 
(2) Fiji 1969, New Zealand and katanga.   Extremely fi ne 
- FDC.  (17)  

 $100 

   2215 
  Miscellaneous world proof and uncirculated sets,   various 
countries.   All in packs of issue, Uncirculated - FDC.  (35)  

 $200 

   2216 
  British Commonwealth crowns,   proofs i silver and cupro 
- nickel Cook Islands 1973 (6), New Zealand 1970, 1973, 
1974 Games, 1974 Day. Bermuda 1972, Isle of Man 1972, 
Gibraltar 1972, Guernsey 1972, Bahamas 1973; also mint 
issues of similar types, Tonga four coin proof set 1976, 
Tasmanian proof set 1966, New Zealand and  Ireland 
mint sets 1964, and Churchill silver and bronze medals 
by Lowenthal, lincoln, 1965. In packs and cases of issue.   
Uncirculated - FDC.  (30)   

 $200 

   2217 
  World,   various coins including Cook Islands 1988, $25 
silver cased proof;  Australia 1937 crown (EF); 1982, 1988 
and 2005 mint sets in folders; dollars in issued packs fot 
1993 (RAS issue); 1996C (Parkes); 2000 HMAS Sydney 
II; five dollars 1988; PNG proof silver five kina 1994 
commemorative; Switzerland, Henri Gusan commem. fi ve 
francs 1989 (cased); Mexico, one peso, 1899AM, Mexico 
City mintl; Great Britain, 50th Anniv. of D.Day landings 
1994 fi fty pence.   FDC or uncirculated.  (approx 40)     

 $100 

   2218 
  Miscellaneous world crowns,   various countries. Most cased 
or in packs of issue.   Uncirculated.  (45)  

 $120 

   2219 
  British Commonwealth and world issues,   including British 
West Africa (16) East Africa 910), Mauritius 1956 (5), 
Canada 1964, dollar, Rhodesia and Nyasaland, 1963 (2), 
Cyprus 1963 (5), Mexico 1970-3 (6_, Austria 1964 (10), 
Singapore, Malaysia, Botswana, Phillipines (17, Fiji 1967, 
1964, Katanga 1961 (21), Great Britain generally 1963 
- 1966 (20), New Guinea, 1936, Pakistan 1960 (6).   Many 
uncirculated later dates, some early BWA fi ne or better, 
mostly uncirculated.  (113)  

 $100 

   2220 
  British Commonwealth and world silver issues,   includes 
Cyprus nine piastres 1901, Mauritius rupee 1934, South 
Africa ZAR halfcrowns 1896, 1897, fl orin 1896, Southern 
Rhodesia halfcrowns 1937, 1940, New Zealand halfcrown 
1934, Egypt ten piastres 1917, Indian rupees 1840, 1862, 
1885, 1906, 1907, 1918, 1944, Turkey (2), Mexico peso 
1924, Italy 500 lire 1959, 1960; Austria Maria Theresia 
thaler 1780 restrike and Australian fl orin 1927 Canberra 
(2) and fi fty cents 1966.   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (25)  

 $150 

   2221 
  World coins,   mostly British Commonwealth crown size 
down silver, housed in three silver coin SBS albums, includes 
Canada fi fty cents 1870, twenty cents 1870, 1905, dollars 
1935, 1936, 1939, South Africa 1923 - 24 set, 1945 
halfcrown, Australia 1927 Canberra florins and Newe 
Zealand (halfcrown). Great Britain, halfcrown 1899, fl orin 
1901, shilling 1897, sixpence 1901.   Fine - uncirculated.  
(184)  

 $500 

   2222 
  British Commonwealth including Australia,   a large quantity 
housed in a biscuit tin, all appear as pre-decimal issues from 
farthing to halfcrown, total weight. 7.5 kgms.   Mostly very 
good - extremely fi ne.  (100's)  

 $100 

   2223 
  A large accumulation of Australian and world coins, in 
3 albums,   seven boxes or containers including Australian 
U.S.A. Fiji notes, a tin of Chinese notes decimal includes 
1988 proof sets (2), 1966 fi fty cents (19), Great Britain 
proof Jubilee 1977 crowns (2) (gross wt 15 kilos).   Fair - 
uncirculated.  (100's)   

 $700 
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   2224 
  Crowns of the World,   various including Central America 
peso 1904; Netherlands 2 1/2 gulden 1845, 1868; Straits 
Settlements dollar 1904 (2); Prussia fi ve mark 1914 (2), 
Hamburg fi ve mark 1876; all in red SBS album.   Fine - 
uncirculated.  (36)  

 $500 

   2225 
  World crowns,   Europe, Asia, U.S.A., and Philippines, all in 
crowns of the world SBS album, includes Japan silver yen 
(3) one with gin mark, France fi ve francs 1855 BB, Italy fi ve 
lire 1874 M, Russia rouble 1613 - 1913. Fine - uncirculated. 
(48)     

$500 

   2226 
  World coins,   Austria 1816 - 1972 variouis silver issues 
(72) base metal (6) Belgium (14), France (24, 22 are silver), 
Danzig, Denmark (47, Monaco (2), Spain (2), Vatican copper 
four soldi 1868 (KM. 1374), USA, Morgan dollar 1880 S, 
Indian head cents 1880, 1883, buffalo nickels 1914, 1920, 
1927, 1936 (2) and Australia threepences (21) and 1962 
set, all mounted and described on record cards.   Very good 
- uncirculated.  (159)  

 $400 

   2227 
  World Coins, including Argentina to Vatican (in envcelopes 
with description) (20);   New Zealand (143, all cupro 
nickel); Portugal (21); U.S.A (128) Germany/ Netherlands/
Switzerland (128) and medallions (monorail etc) (106) box 
of enamelled club badges and pins (173) plus an unused 
Longines wristwatch.   Fair - uncirculated.  (720)  

 $300 

   2228 
  World,   an album containing packaged, type coins and all 
identifi ed in 2x2 cardboard holders, all of mostly post war 
period from Afghanistan (5); Albania (13); Algeria (6); 
Andorra (7); Armenia  (10); Ascension (1); Austria (49, 
including crown size silver [17]); Argentina (104), several 
crown size and others coins in silver.   Many extremely fi ne 
or better.  (195)  

 $280 
 Ex Rod Sell Collection.  

   2229 
  World,   an album containing packaged, type coins and all 
identifi ed in 2x2 cardboard holders, all of mostly post 
war period from Bahamas (10); Bahrain (10); Bangladesh 
(7); Barbados (5); Belgium (38, including Ghent (Gent), 
fi ve frank 1918, 1849, 1873 fi ve francs); Belgium Congo 
including Rwanda, Burundi, Zaire, Democratic Republic 
and Katanmga (41), Bermuda (8); British Honduras (7); 
Bhutan (4); Bolivia (14); Botswana (2); British Caribbean 
(4); British Guiana (4); Brunei (2); Bulgaria (36 some large 
coins in silver).   Many extremely fi ne or better.  (190)  

 $200 
 Ex Rod Sell Collection.  

   2230 
  World,   an album containing packaged, type coins and all 
identifi ed in 2x2 cardboard holders, all of mostly post 
war period from China (42); Colombia (24); Cook Is (1); 
Comoros (6); Costa Rica (24); Croatia (29); Cuba (13); 
Cyprus (30, including 1928 45 piastres). some crown size and 
others coins in silver.   Many extremely fi ne or better.  (169)  

 $150 
 Ex Rod Sell Collection.  

   2231 
  World,   an album containing packaged, type coins and all 
identifi ed in 2x2 cardboard holders, all of mostly post war 
period from Czechoslovakia (88, including silver commems 
[39]); Czech Republic (18 including silver commems [6]); 
Danzig (2); Djibouti (4); Dominican Rerpublic (12); East 
Carribean States etc (11); Ecuador (21); Egypt (35); El 
salvador (6); Equitorial Guinea (3); Estonia (25); Ethiopia 
(3), many coins in silver.   Fine - extremely fi ne or better.  
(228)  

 $400 

 Ex Rod Sell Collection.  

   2232 
  World,   an album containing packaged, type coins and all 
identifi ed in 2x2 cardboard holders, all of mostly post war 
period from Falkland Is. (2); Fiji (44, noted 1936 fl orin); 
France (71 including silver crowns); French Colonial (2); 
French Indo China (35, including twenty cents 1885 unc, 
ten cents 1914 gEF); French Polynesia (13), some coins in 
silver.   Many extremely fi ne or better.  (167)  

 $250 

 Ex Rod Sell Collection.  

   2233 
  World,   an album containing packaged, type coins and all 
identifi ed in 2x2 cardboard holders, all of mostly post war 
period from Gambia (8); Georgia (5); Germany (41 including 
silver commems.); Ghana (3), Gibraltar (6); Greece (60); 
Guatemala (20); Guernsey (8); Guinea Bissau (3); Guyana 
(5); Haiti (8); Honduras (9); Hungary (31), some coins in 
silver.   Many extremely fi ne or better.  (207)  

 $150 

 Ex Rod Sell Collection.  

   2234 
  World,   an album containing packaged, type coins and all 
identifi ed in 2x2 cardboard holders, all of mostly post war 
period from Indonesia (32); Iran (27); Iraq (1); Ireland (22), 
Isle of Man (5); Jamaica (12); Japan (40); Jersey (7); Jordan 
(20).   Mostly extremely fi ne or better.  (166)   

 $100 

 Ex Rod Sell Collection.  

   2235 
  World,   an album containing packaged, type coins and all 
identifi ed in 2x2 cardboard holders, some of post war period, 
noted many 18th - early 19th century issues, Malaysia, 
kepings variius types from Sumatra, Penang, Singapore, 
Java [tin duit 1814 [KM.244], and EIC (30); tin coins 
of Trengganu including tin tokens in Chinese script (3); 
Kelantan tin (4); Straits Settlements (38, including silver 
twenty cents 1891, dollars 1904, 1907, 1920; 1845 set 
quarter cent to one cent [KM.1-3] VF-nEF]; Malaya (18); 
Malaysia (21); Singapore (28 including blanks [7]), some 
coins in silver.   Many extremely fi ne or better.  (142)  

 $350 

 Ex Rod Sell Collection.  
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   2236 
  World,   an album containing packaged, type coins and all 
identifi ed in 2x2 cardboard holders, all of mostly post war 
period from Oman (7); Pakistan (18); Panama (29, including 
1904 "pill" 25 centimos 1904 nEF, fi fty centimos 1904 VF), 
PNG (6); Paraguay (13); Peru (30, including fi fty centimos 
1858 [KM.178] nEF); Philippines (52); Pitcairn Is. (1); 
Qatar (5) Rhodesia (6) Romania (16); Russia (48, including 
bi-mettalic [11]), some coins in silver.   Many extremely fi ne 
or better.  (231)  

 $200 
 Ex Rod Sell Collection.  

   2237 
  World,   an album containing packaged, type coins and all 
identifi ed in 2x2 cardboard holders, all of mostly post war 
period from San Marino (23); Saharawi Arab D.R. (3); St. 
Helena (3, including 1821 halfpenny and Solomon, Dickson 
and Taylor halfpenny token); St. Pierre (2); Saudi Arabia 
(6); Serbia (5); Seychelles (11); Sierra Leone (5); Slovakia 
(5); Slovenia (24); Solomon Islands (7); Somalia (4); South 
Africa (46); Sri Lanka (16); Sudan (3); Switzerland (29); ; 
Syria (17); Sweden (66, including ten silver commems), some 
crown size and others coins in silver.   Many extremely fi ne 
or better.  (275)  

 $400 

 Ex Rod Sell Collection.  

   2238 
  World,   an album containing packaged, type coins and all 
identifi ed in 2x2 cardboard holders, all of mostly post war 
period from Tanzania (6); Tajekistan (1); Thailand (60); 
Tongaq (11, including two proof issues); Tibet (1, rupee 
1903-5); Trans Dneister (4); Trinidad (6); Turkey (10); 
Turkmenistan (5); Tuvalu (1), some crown size and others 
coins in silver.   Many extremely fi ne or better.  (105)  

 $100 

 Ex Rod Sell Collection.  

   2239 
  World,   an album containing packaged, type coins and all 
identifi ed in 2x2 cardboard holders, all of mostly post war 
period from Uganda (5); Ukraine (6); Uruguay (82 including 
silver 1877A, 1917 pesos and several silver crown size issues 
for 1980's); Uzbekistan (3); Venezuela (25); Vietnam (5, 
North and South); West African States (4); Western Samoa 
(9); Yemen (3); Yugoslavia (7); Zambia (1); Zimbabwe (1), 
some coins in silver.   Many extremely fi ne or better.  (151)  

 $180 

 Ex Rod Sell Collection.  

   2240 
  World,   silver dollar size coins, including USA Peace dollars 
1922, 1924, others from China, Germany, Great Britain, 
Japan, Venezuala.   Several mounted, poor- extremely fi ne.  
(7)   

 $100 

   2241 
  World silver and bronze coins,   including Mexico, peso, 1866 
MO (KM.388.1); Portugal, proof one hundred escudos 
ND (1989) (KM.648a); South Africa, ZAR, two and a 
half shillings, 1893 (KM.7), fi ve shillings, 1892 (KM.8.1); 
Thailand.   Very good - FDC.  (8)  

 $200 

   2242 
  World silver and bronze coins,   including Australia, crown, 
1937; Great Britain, crowns, 1819, 1820 (S.3787), 1887 
(2), 1889, 1890 (2) (S.3921), 1897, 1900 (S.3937), 1935 
(S.4048), double florin, 1889 (S.3923), shilling, 1887 
(S.3926); India, France.   Poor - very fi ne.  (50)  

 $130 

   2243 
  World silver and bronze coins,   including Australia, crown, 
1937; Austria, two schillings, 1931 Mozart (KM.2847), 
ND (1933) Seipel (KM.2849), 1934 Lueger (KM.2855 [2]); 
Germany, Prussia, half silber groschen, 1867B (KM.484), 
two mark, 1898A (KM.522); Great Britain, crown, 1888; 
Fiji, halfpenny, 1934, penny, 1935; Canada, twenty fi ve cents, 
1918; Ireland, Bank token for ten pence, 1805; Palestine, 
twenty fi ve mils, 1934 (KM.5); British Guiana and West 
Indies, New Zealand, Italy, Hong Kong, U.S.A.   Good - 
extremely fi ne.  (98)  

 $200 

   2244 
  World,   assorted minor coins mostly packeted, noted Malta 
minor AE 18th century (5), a few silver. Poor - extremely 
fi ne.   (approx  80)   

 $100 

   2245 
  World coins,   mainly Australia, Canada, Germany,, Great 
Britain and U.S.A including tokens (A. 394, 469).   Very good 
- uncirculated.  (104)  

 $200 

   2246 
  World silver and bronze coins,   medallions and banknotes, 
including Australia, crown, 1937, ten dollars, 1985, 1986, 
1987 (2), Tasmanian Numismatic Society, medallion, 
Truganini 1976 (2), silver, bronze (51mm), Port Arthur, 
1977, silver, bronze (51mm); Sands of Gallipoli, medallion, 
brooch, key ring; Canada, 1976 Olympics, series I, II and III, 
fi ve and ten dollar coins cased sets (3); Netherlands; Japan, 
one thousand yen, 1964; small group of modern copies.   
Good - uncirculated.  (105)  

 $170 

   2247 
  World coins,   mostly minors with many silver including 
Prussia 2 mark 1902, Switzerland 5 francs 1931 - 51 (4) 
and US silver dollars 1879 and 1923 in 2x2 holders.   Fine 
- extremely fi ne.  (112)  

 $200 

   2248 
World coins,   album containing arrangements of modern 
coins,   various countries.   Very good - uncirculated.  (120)   

 $100 

   2249 
  World coins and medallions,   a small accumulation of 19th 
and 20th century issues, silver and base metal issues, mainly 
minors, including Australia, British North Borneo, Great 
Britain, Palestine, South Africa and USA, noted: "Lads 
Church Brigade" medal of 1913.   Fair - nearly uncirculated.  
(185)   

 $100 

   2250 
  Album containing arrangements of modern coins.   Various 
countries.   Very good - uncirculated.  (208)   

 $100 
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   2251 
  World coins,   sorted by countries into small tins, includes 
Japan Italy, France, Netherlands, some 19th century silver 
issues.   Fair - uncirculated.  (approx 200)   

 $100 

   2252 
  World coins,   mostly from South Asia, noted India rupees 
Native states (5 including a temple token) copper and 
small silver (454), issues from Cambodia, British North 
Borneo, Netherland East Indies, Thailand bullet money (3); 
U.S.A., silver dollar 1884 O (gEF), Ceylon 13th century 
(5), Australasian tokens (2); banknotes from Germany with 
duplication. c. 1920-1923 (about 40). A most diverse lot 
from an old collection, poor- good extremely fi ne.   (Approx.  
200)  

 $120 

   2253 
  World,   includes Fiji, New Zealand, New Guinea, Great 
Britain, mostly loose in small carton, some silver.   poor - 
uncirculated.  (approx 300)   

 $100 

   2254 
  World,   mostly minors, 19th and 20th centuries, includes 
great Britain penny 1854, Bahamas silver ten dollars 1973, 
St.   Helena halfpenny 1821 and Irish, also carton of empty 
proof proof set/coin cases for coins from the collection 
housed in album plus a box of hard plastic cases.  Fair - 
uncirculated. (approx 300)  

 $100 

   2255 
  World,   mostly 20th century minors, check pieces and 
medalets 1899-1901 (3), includes silver (22) and Bank of 
England 1816 eighteen pence bank token, all in orange Port 
Phillip plastic album.   Fair - uncirculated.  (380)  

 $150 

   2256 
  World miscellaneous,   includes various countries and 
denominations.   Poor - uncirculated.  (384) 

  $250 

   2257 
  World,   mostly Great Britain, New Zealand, New Guinea, 
Fiji and other British Commonwealth in Green Renniks 
Plastic album, many in silver, period 1817-1982.   Fair - 
uncirculated.  (430)  

 $250 

   2258 
  World silver and bronze coins,   mostly minors, including 
crowns, Great Britain, 1965, 1977, 1981; Isle of Man, 1976, 
1979, 1981 (3); Falkland Islands, 1983; New Zealand, 1972, 
1974, 1978. In two brown albums.   Good - uncirculated.  
(500)  

 $200 

   2259 
  World,    miscellaneous inclding some silver.  Poor - uncirculated.  
(5000  

 $200 

   2260 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   1910 - 1962, halfpenny - fl orin, 
assorted dates, including fl orins, 1951 Jubilee (51), 1954 
Royal Visit (23), fi fty cents, 1966 (14); also world coins, 
banknotes and stamps.   Good - very fi ne.  (100's)  

 $250 

   2261 
  World silver and bronze coins,   tokens, medallions, banknotes, 
including Australia, halfpennies, pennies, fl orins, 1927 
Canberra (8), crown, 1937; U.S.A., one cent, incomplete 
sets in fi ve press in albums, dollars, 1878, 1880, 1888, 1896, 
1921 (2), 1976, half dollars, 1964 (2); Great Britain, New 
Zealand, crown, 1969 (4); banknotes, Australia, China. 
Great Britain, Japan, Mexico, Singapore, Thailand.   Poor 
- very fi ne.  (100's)  

 $150 

   2262 
  World, two Rennik's coin albums containing arrangements of 
modern coins,   various countries.   verty good - uncirculated.  
(624)  

 $150 

   2263 
  World,    three albums containing arrangements of modern 
coins.  Various countries, very good - uncirculated.  (662)   

 $100 

   2264 
  World,   accumulation of minors, various countries, dates and 
denominations.   Good - uncirculated.  (890)  

 $150 

   2265 
  World silver and bronze,   a large selection from many 
countries.   Fine - uncirculated.  (989)   

 $200 

   2266 
  World,   assortment of minors in base metal mostly (4 kilos).   
Fair - uncirculated.  (approx 1000)  

 $80 

   INDIA 

   2267 
  Ancient India,   primitive money, gold-plated ear ornaments, 
c.1000-600 B.C., (see S K Bhatt, Nishka the Rigvedic 
Money).   Very fi ne and rare.  (2)  

 $50 

 Ex Baldwin's Auction Sale 43, October 11, 2005 (lot 2608, illustrated).  

   2268 
  Punched marked coinage,   Gandhara Janapada, silver 
eighth shatamana (600-400 B.C.), (12), six-armed wheel 
symbol (BMC 12-15; Rajgor series 41, type 574); Magadha 
Janapada, silver karshapana (4), (550-500 B.C.), with 
various marks (Rajgor series 11, type 169; Gupta Hardaker 
108).   Extremely fi ne and rare, one damaged.  (16)   

 $120 

 Ex Baldwin's Auction Sale 43, October 11, 2005 (lot 2633, 2640).   
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 2269* 
  Ganges Valley,   Gahadavales (Rathors) of Kanauj and 
Banares, Govindachandra (1114-1154) and his successors 
to 1193, base gold stater, (3.91 grams), obv. four-armed 
Lakshmi seated cross-legged facing, rev. three lined Brahmi 
legend 'Srimad Go / vinda chandra / deva, (M.490-496).   
Very fi ne or better.   

 $120 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 3725).  

   2270 
  Sultans of Delhi,   Mu'izz al-Din Kaiqubad, (A.H. 686-689, 
A.D. 1287-1290); silver tanka, Delhi mint, most with dates 
off fl an, (G&G. D178, Rajgor 954); Muizz-ud-din Mubarak 
Shah II, (824-837 A.H., 1421-1434 A.D.), posthumous issue 
of Nasir-ud-din Mahmud II Bin Muhammad IV, (795-815 
A.H., 1393-1413 A.D.), silver tanka dated 83X, (G&G 
D654, Rajgor 1407).   Last very rare, both very fi ne.  (2)   

 $70 

   2271 
  Akbar (A.H.   963-1014), (A.D. 1556-1605), Baglana State, 
silver mahmudi (6), Muhler mint, dates of 995, [11]27, [..]6, 
noted, others undated, another half mahmudi, (KM.SAC 
72.1 for mahmudi, KM.SAC -).   Fine - good very fi ne.  (7)  

 $100 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 81 (lot 3606) This issue of small silver 
mahmudies (c.5.5 grams) of about half rupee weight are called ̀ mahmudi'and 
circulated in Surat in the late 16th century. They bear the name of Akbar and 
titles and copy silver coins of Ahmadabad, but they were not products of 
a Mogul mint. The Rajah of Baglana struck these mahmudis at his Muhler 
mint for the traders at Surat, located near Bombay.  

     

 2272* 
  Jahangir,   (A.H. 1014-1037, A.D.1605-1628), Portrait 
round Gold mohur, (10.97 grams), un-named mint, dated 
A.H. 1020 (A.D. 1611-2) but probably a 19th century 
copy, Regnal Year 6, obv. turban bust of Jahangir to left, 
holding goblet in right hand, within inner dotted circle, 
legend around, rev. lion to right surmounted by sun, the 
below, (KM. 179.4, Fr.361, BMC 315 [Pl.IX]).   Good very 
fi ne and very rare.   

 $5,000 

     

 2273* 
  Jahangir,   (A.H. 1014-1037, A.D.1605-1628), Portrait 
round Gold mohur, (10.98 grams), un-named mint, dated 
A.H. 1028 (A.D. 1618-9) but probably a 19th century copy, 
Regnal Year 14, obv. Brahma bull standing left, with radiate 
sun behind, rev. Persian couplet in four lines across fi eld 
with dates, (KM. 180.4, Fr.763, Hull 1381, 1384).   Good 
very fi ne and rare.   

 $4,000 

 The emperor Jahangir struck a remarkable series of fi gural type rupees 
and mohurs, unprecedented for a Muslim prince. Besides extremely rare 
portrait pieces, he instituted a series of Zodiacal types, each one to be 
struck in the corresponding month. The obverse dies were reused from year 
to year, new dated reverses being produced for each subsequent issue. In 
addition, special specimen strikes were apparently produced for important 
visitors to the Mughal court, each receiving a coin with his Zodiac symbol. 
These Zodiac presentation coins continued to be struck for the Mughal 
emperors until the fi nal dissolution of the empire in the 19th century. It is 
important to distinguish the early restrikes, which were offi cial issues of the 
Mughal court, from the later imitations, which are private strikes made for 
purposes of bullion accumulation, or for the deception of collectors. Many 
of the offi cial court types, both Jahangir's originals and the restrikes of his 
successors, are extremely rare, with no known complete set of the mohurs 
in private hands.  

     

 2274* 
  Jahangir (A.H.   1014-1037), (A.D. 1605-1628), silver rupee, 
Patna mint, with name of Empress Nur Jahan, 1037 RY 
22 (1627-8), (KM.168.5).   Central test mark, very fi ne and 
very scarce.    

 $160 

 A very scarce issue limited to only six mints for only a couple of years 
struck in the name of the Empress Nur Jahan "by authority of the Emperor 
Jahangir". 

   2275 
  Jahangir (A.H.   1014-1037), (A.D. 1605-1628), silver rupee, 
heavy issue (13.72 grams), Ahmadabad mint, RY year 2, 
A.H. year 1015, (KM. 152.2); another Jalnapur mint undated 
(KM.141.6) another with pre-accession name Salim, silver 
rupee, Ahmadabad mint, month Tir, Regnal year 50 of Akbar, 
(1604), and year 2 of Jahangir, month Tir (KM.140.1); 
Jahangir and Nur Jahan, (A.H. 1014-1037), (A.D. 1605-
1628), silver rupee, Surat mint with Nur Jahan, 1034, RY 
off fl an, (KM.168.  6); Very fi ne, mostly scarce.  (4)  

 $150 

     

 2276* 
  Jahandar Shah,   (A.H. 1124), (A.D.1712), silver rupee, (11.37 
grams), struck at Khujista Bunyad mint, issued A.H. 1124 
(A.D. 1712), Regnal year 1, obv. Jahandar name at top, date 
to lower centre, rev. mint name at bottom, Regnal year centre 
right, (KM.363.16, IMC 1718).   Very fi ne and rare.    

 $120 
 Ex R. Senior list 6, No.207 (œ45). 

     

 2277* 
  Bijapur,   Adilshahi kingdom, Muhammad `Adil Shah, (A.H. 
1037-1068, A.D. 1627-1657), gold pagoda, (3.37 grams), 
with Persian inscriptions both sides forming a rhymed 
couplet, (G&G BJ20, Rajgor 657, Spink-Taisai sale No.9 
lot 316 [realised $1300 US]).   Off centred on the obverse, 
good very fi ne and very rare.   

 $200 
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 This is the only Islamic gold coin struck by any of the successor states to 
the Bahmani kingdom of Kulbarga. It was struck to the pagoda standard of 
the Karnataka. Ismail had fi ve examples having an averaage weight of 3.37 
grams. The legends read "The World has gained ornament and glory from 
these two Muhammads, One Muhammad the Prophet; two Muhammad 
the Shah". This coin type was briefl y described in 1912 by Taylor and more 
adequately by Ismail in 1925. Previously only the Spink-Taisai example had 
been illustrated, another washed out photo in Ragjor and now published 
by Goran and Goenka. Since that time several others have appeared on 
the market. 

     

 2278* 
  Kishangarh,   gold third mohur in the name of Muhammad 
Shah, (A.H. 1131-1161, A.D. 1719-1748), date off fl an, 
(3.56 grams), (cf.KM.17 [Shah Alam II, mohur]).   Extremely 
fi ne, extremely rare.    

 $400 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 3775). 

   2279 
  Maratha Independent Kingdom,   silver rupees from the 
mints of Athani and Bagalkot struck in the name of Shah 
Alam II, dated A.H. 1181, (Wiggin T2 (illustrated, p.44); T2 
(illustrated p.45); Bagalkot illustrated as KM.84), (KM.71, 
84).   Good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

 Wiggin in "Maratha Mints and Coinage" (p.44) believes that the Athani 
mint issue of date 1181 is conceivably an error for AH 1171 (1757-58) the 
year they were fi rst struck. Both Athani and Bagalkot mints remained part 
of the Maratha domain until 1818.  

   ISLAMIC COINS 

   2280* 
  Umayyad Caliphate,   ̀Umar, (A.H. 99-101) (A.D. 717-720), 
silver anonymous dirham, Damascus mint, A.H. 100 = A.D. 
718, (A.133, M.48, BMC 105, W. 377); another Hisham, 
(A.H. 105-125) (A.D. 724-743), silver anonymous dirham, 
Damascus mint, A.H. 106 = A.D. 725, (A.137, BMC 110, 
W.383).   Very fi ne - good very fi ne, with rough edges.  (2)   

 $80 

     

 2281* 
  Mamluk Coinage in Egypt,   al-Nasir Nasir al din Mohammed, 
third reign, (A.H. 709-741) (A.D. 1310-1341), gold dinar, 
(3.05 grams), probably Al Qahira mint (Cairo, Egypt), date 
off fl an, obv. & rev. six lines of legend, (A.919, cf.Balog 
176-177, the dies differ from those listed in Balog, M.1167).   
Extremely fi ne and rare.    

 $400 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 3717). 

     

 2282* 
  Mamluk,   Coinage of Egypt, al Nasir Nasir abu al-Sa`adat al 
din Faraj, fi rst reign, (A.H. 801-808) (A.D. 1399-1405), gold 
heavy dinar, (9.32 grams), Al Qahira mint (Cairo, Egypt), 
A.H. 807 = A.D. 1404-1405, obv. & rev. six lines of legend 
with various symbols in the fi eld, (A.977, Balog 619).   Flat 
for portion of the coin, slightly crinkled, otherwise good fi ne 
and very rare for this date.   

 $280 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 3718) and Steve Album with 
packet. 

     

 2283* 
  Turkey,   Ottoman Empire, Suleiman I ibn Selim (The Great 
and The Magnifi cent), (A.H. 926-974, A.D. 1520-1566), 
gold sultani (dinar), (3.462 grams), Sidri Qapsi mint, year 
926, (A.1317, Artuk 1568, M.1254, [œ95]).   Slightly off 
centred reverse, otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

 Suleiman I reign marked the apogee of the Ottoman Empire which extended 
from Budapest to Mecca and from Mesopotamia to the borders of Morocco. 
Sidri Qapsi is the name for the silver mines in Chalcidice. 

       

 2284* 
  Buwayhid (Buyid) Coinage,   Samsam al-Dawla Abu Kalinjar 
al-Marzuban, (A.H. 367-372) (A.D. 978-983), gold dinar, 
(4.4 grams), Suq al Ahwaz mint, A.H. 368 = A.D. 979, 
(A.1567).   Full round fl an, weak in places near complete 
legends, extremely fi ne and scarce.    

 $300 
 Ex CNG Sale 41 March 19, 1997 (lot 2719).  

     

 2285* 
  Buwayhid (Buyid) Coinage,   Baha' al-Dawla Abu Nasr, (A.H. 
379-403) (A.D. 989-1012), gold dinar, (4.4 grams), Suq al 
Ahwaz mint, A.H. 400 = A.D. 1012, (A.1573).   Full round 
fl an, complete legends, extremely fi ne and scarce.    

 $300 

 Ex CNG Sale 41 March 19, 1997 (lot 2722).  
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 2286* 
  Artuqids of Mardin,   Najm al-Din Alpi, (A.H. 547-572) (A.D. 
1152-1176), copper dirham, pictorial type, no mint or date, 
obv. facing male heads (Gemini), rev. facing female head 
(Virgo), in name of al-Mustanjid on right side of obverse, 
(A.1827.5, M.1030, S/S 30.1, Edham 37, BMC 383); another 
copper dirham, pictorial type, no mint or date, obv. diademed 
male busts facing, rev. Virgin r., Byzantine emperor on l., 
legend around, (A.1827.3, M.1027, S/S 28, Edham 31-33, 
BMC 372-4).   Very fi ne or better.  (2)  

 $120 

       

 2287* 
  Salghurids,   Abish bint Sa'd (Queen), (A.H. 663-684) (A.D. 
1265-1285), gold dinar (usually 6 grams or heavier this 
example 6.350 grams, probably Shiraz mint, issued c.A.H. 
674 = A.D. 1275, (A.1928, cf.BMC Vol.IX 688f).   Off centred 
both sides and missing much of the circular legend, otherwise 
extremely fi ne and very rare.    

 $350 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 3721). The Salghurids are a 
Turkaman dynasty derived from the Salghar clan originally in the service of 
the Great Seljuqs. This coin bears the dynastic tamga, a three pronged fork 
like object in the fi eld on the reverse side of the coin. 

       

 2288* 
  Ilkanids (Mongols of Persia),   Local Coinage, First Period, 
Abaqa, (A.H. 665-680) (A.D. 1265-1282), gold dinar, 
[Yazd mint], (4.10 grams), issued A.H. [679 (A.D. 1280-1), 
(A.2126.1, M.-).   Short on fl an with outer partly legends 
missing otherwise very fi ne or better and very rare.   

 $250 

 Ex Iran hoard c.1965 where some 100 similar coins were present in the 
hoard. 

       

 2289* 
  Ilkanids,   (Mongols of Persia), Local Coinage, First Period, 
Arinchen Turji Gay Khatu ibn Abaga, (A.H. 690-694) (A.D. 
1291-1294), gold dinar, Tabriz mint, traces of uncertain date, 
(A.2158, cf.M.1583 [silver dirhem]).   Well centred, weak in 
places otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $220 

 The gold coinage on Gaykhatu are all named Irenjin Turji. 

     

 2290* 
  Ilkanids,   Local Coinage, First Period, Baidu (Baydu) ibn 
Teraghai ibn Hulagu, (A.H. 694) (A.D. 1294), gold dinar, 
Tabriz mint but off fl an, date A.H. 694 (off fl an) = A.D. 1294, 
(A.2164, cf.M.1588 [silver dirhem]).   Off centred, weak in 
places, good very fi ne and rare.   

 $220 

 Baydu ruled less than six months, but his gold coins of Tabriz mint are not 
particularly rare.  

     

 2291* 
  The Walids,   Amir of Astarabad, Amir Wali, (A.H. 757-788) 
(A.D. 1356-1386), silver six dirhems, Astarabad mint, A.H. 
778 = A.D. 1376-1377, (A.2343, cf.M.1873-4).   Flat in 
places, otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $80 

 The only ruler of this state who struck coinage was Amir Wali who emerged 
in Astarabad after the fall of the Ilkhans. His coinage is anonymous and 
can be easily confused with that of the Sarbadars. The Sarbadarids later 
lost the Damaghan region to Amir Wali during the 760's and he was later 
suppressed by Timur in 783.  

     

 2292* 
  The Zands and Qajars Coinage,   Nasir al-Din Shah (A.H. 
1264-1313) (A.D 1848-1896), gold toman, Rasht mint, 
A.H.1274 = A.D. 1857-8, (A.2921, KM.853).   Good very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 3723). 


